

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 961 OF 2012

KISHANLAL PYARESINGH JAT

.....Appellant(s)

Vs.

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

....Respondent(s)

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 128 OF 2014

AND

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. \_\_\_\_\_ OF 2024  
(@ SLP(Crl) No. 8944/2015)

O R D E R

1. Leave granted in SLP(Crl) No. 8944/2015.
2. The appellants have been convicted for an offence punishable under Section 302 IPC and have been awarded life imprisonment and a fine of Rs.2,000/- each as also 7 years of R.I. under Section 392 IPC.
3. Aggrieved by the aforesaid conviction which has been upheld by the High Court, the appellants are in appeal.
4. Learned counsel appearing for the State of Maharashtra has placed before us the letter of the Superintendent, Open District Prison Paithan, Distt. Aurangabad, addressed to the Office Superintendent, Office of the Government Advocate, Legal Cell, New Maharashtra Sadan, Kasturba Gandhi Marg, New Delhi stating that the Government of Maharashtra has ordered for the

pre-mature release of all the appellants on completing 14 years of actual imprisonment and 26 years of imprisonment with remission and they have been released on 01.06.2017, 05.07.2017 and 11.05.2017 respectively.

5. In view of the remission so granted to the appellants by the State of Maharashtra we are of the opinion that nothing survives in this appeal to be adjudicated upon on merits. Accordingly, the appeals stand disposed of.

.....J.  
(PANKAJ MITHAL)

.....J.  
(S.V.N. BHATTI)

New Delhi;  
May 08, 2024.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No. 961/2012

KISHANLAL PYARESINGH JAT

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 128/2014 (II-A)

SLP(Crl) No. 8944/2015 (II-A)

Date : 08-05-2024 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTIFor Appellant(s) Mrs. Nanita Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Shailendra Singh, Adv.Mr. Sudarshan Rajan, AOR  
Mr. Mahesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Kaushik, Adv.  
Ms. Srishti Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ramesh Rawat, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Hitain Bajaj, Adv.  
Mr. Sachin S, Adv.  
Mr. Nischay Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Lakshay Laroiya, Adv.  
Mr. Nand Ram, Adv.Mr. Rishi Malhotra, AOR  
Mr. Utkarsh Singh, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Shreeyas Lalit, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.  
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.

Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.  
Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted in SLP(Crl) No. 8944/2015.

The appeals stand disposed of in terms of signed order.

Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NEETA SAPRA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)